and expressing these expenses as percentages of claims paid in the same year. These are used as the basis for deriving the

percentages that are applied to future projected payments to estimate future projected expense payments.

89

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Superimposed inflation

Superimposed inflation is the increase in the cost of claims that is above general inflation.

Assumptions for superimposed inflation were set with reference to past observed superimposed inflation and an allowance for

expectations of the future.

Rehabilitation rate

The rehabilitation rate is the rate at which clients recover sufficiently to no longer require support from ACC.

Assumptions for the rehabilitation rate were set with reference to past observed experience with an allowance for expectations

of the future.

(ii) Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

The impacts of changes in key assumptions on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) are shown in the following table. Each

change, which includes the risk margin, has been calculated in isolation from other changes.

Movement

2013 Impact on
net surplus (deficit)

$million

2012 Impact on
net surplus (deficit)

$million

Discount rate +1.0% 3,628 3,792

-1.0% (4,823) (5,000)

Inflation rate +1.0% (4,966) (5,131)

-1.0% 3,788 3,946

Long-term real rate of return +0.5% 602 693

-0.5% (865) (775)

Superimposed inflation (excluding social rehabilitation for serious injury
claims)

+1.0% (1,028) (1,055)

-1.0% 774 800

Discounted mean term +1 year 820 855

-1 year (846) (882)

Superimposed inflation for social rehabilitation for serious injury claims
after four years

+1.0% (2,564) (2,554)

-1.0% 1,875 1,883

Long-term continuance rates for non-fatal weekly compensation +1.0% (707) (872)

-1.0% 611 724

90

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

(f) Undiscounted outstanding claims liability

The reported outstanding claims liability of $27,162 million (2012: $28,396 million) represents the net present value of estimated

cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table represents the timing of future undiscounted cash flows for

claims, including claims handling costs as at 30 June 2013. These estimated cash flows include the effects of assumed future

inflation.

 Includes risk margin  Excludes risk margin

 $million 2013 2012 2013 2012

Less than one year 2,063 2,017 1,834 1,793